

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

LUBRIZOL ADVANCED MATERIALS, INC.,)
)
Petitioner,) Supreme Court Case No. 2018-1815
)
v.) On Consideration of the Certified Question
) of State Law from the United States
NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE) District Court, Northern District of Ohio,
COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA, <i>et al</i>) Eastern Division
)
Respondents,) District Court Case No. 1:17-CV-01782
_____)

MERIT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
COMPLEX INSURANCE CLAIMS LITIGATION ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT NATIONAL UNION
FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA

Julie A. Harris (0065246) Nada G. Faddoul (0082718) The Lubrizol Corporation 29400 Lakeland Boulevard Wickliffe, Ohio 44092 Telephone: (440) 347-2302 Facsimile: (440) 347-2828 julie.harris@lubrizol.com nada.faddoul@lubrizol.com <i>Attorneys for Petitioner, Lubrizol Advanced Materials, Inc.</i>	Patrick E. Winters (0085739) Plunkett Cooney 38505 Woodward Avenue, Suite 100 Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304 (248) 901-4000 pwinters@plunkettcooney.com <i>Attorney for Amici Curiae Complex Insurance Claims Litigation Association</i>
---	---

Holly M. Wilson (0074291)
Reminger Co. - Cleveland
1400 Midland Bldg.
101 Prospect Avenue, W
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
Telephone: (216) 687-1311
Facsimile: (216)430-2278
hwilson@reminger.com

John I. Grossbart, Esq.
Aimee E. Graham, Esq.
Dentons US LLP
233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 7800
Chicago, Illinois 60606
aimee.graham@dentons.com
john.grossbart@dentons.com

*Attorneys for Royal Insurance Company of
America f/k/a Royal Indemnity Company*

Paul A. Rose (0018185)
Counsel of Record
BROUSE MCDOWELL
388 S. Main Street, Suite 500
Akron, Ohio 44311
Telephone: (330) 535-5711
Facsimile: (330) 253-8601
prose@brouse.com

Jodi D. Spencer-Johnson (0074139)
BROUSE MCDOWELL
600 Superior Ave. East, Suite 1600
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: (216) 830-6830
Facsilile: (216) 830-6807
jjohnson@brouse.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae, The Ohio
Chemistry Technology Council, et al*

Thomas P. Mannion (0062551)
Bradley J. Barmen (0076515)
Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith
1375 East Ninth Street, Ste. 2250
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: (216) 344-9422
Facsimile: (216) 344-9421
tom.mannion@lewisbrisbois.com
brad.balmen@lewisbrisbois.com

Joel M. Graczyk (PHV-20875-2019)
Ian A. Cooper (PHV-20875-2019)
Jonathan T. Viner (PHV-20875-2019)
Nicolaides Fink Thorpe Michaelides
Sullivan LLP
10 South Wacker Drive, Ste. 2100
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Telephone: (312) 585-1400
Facsimile: (312)585-1401
jviner@nicolaidesllp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
LAW AND ARGUMENT	4
I. THE LANGUAGE OF THE NATIONAL UNION POLICY REQUIRES ALLOCATION, AS MOST COURTS ADDRESSING THAT LANGUAGE HAVE CONCLUDED—INCLUDING COURTS THAT APPLY AN “ALL SUMS” APPROACH WHERE SUPPORTED BY DIFFERENT POLICY LANGUAGE.....	4
A. Allocation applies to policies containing a temporal limitation under the majority approach—including jurisdictions that apply “all sums” where different language is used.....	4
B. Actual or pro rata allocation is also consistent with equity and common sense.....	9
1. Allocation, unlike the “all sums” approach, promotes fundamental fairness by providing the coverage for which policyholders bargained and paid.....	9
2. Allocation avoids the deleterious consequences of holding insurers responsible for losses not covered under their policies.....	12
3. The “inherent simplicity and predictability” of pro rata allocation protects not only the bargain reached between insurers and policyholders, but the insurance system in general.	14
II. ANALYSIS OF THE MAJORITY AND DISSENTING OPINIONS IN <i>GOODYEAR</i> AGAINST THE BACKDROP OF THE NATIONAL UNION POLICY LANGUAGE DEMONSTRATES THAT PRO RATA SHOULD APPLY.	15
III. LUBRIZOL’S AMICI’S ARGUMENTS FUNDAMENTALLY MISUNDERSTAND THE NATIONAL UNION INSURANCE CONTRACT AND ARE OTHERWISE WITHOUT MERIT.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Commw.</i> , 179 S.W.3d 830 (Ky. 2005)	5
<i>Agency of Nat. Res. v. Glens Falls Ins. Co.</i> , 169 Vt. 426, 736 A.2d 768 (Vt. 1999)	6
<i>Allstate Insurance Company v. Dana Corp.</i> , 759 N.E.2d 1049 (Ind. 2001)	6, 7
<i>Am. Home Prod. Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1485 (S.D.N.Y. 1983), aff'd as modified, 748 F.2d 760 (2d Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Arceneaux v. Amstar Corp.</i> , No. 2015-C-0588, 2016 WL 4699163, at *8 (La. Sept, 7, 2016)	10
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Stonewall Ins. Co.</i> , 275 Kan. 698,71 P.3d 1097 (Kan. 2003)	5
<i>Benjamin Moore & Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 179 N.J. 87, 843 A.2d 1094 (N.J. 2004)	5
<i>Bos. Gas Co. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 454 Mass. 337, 910 N.E. 2d 290 (Mass. 2009).....	5
<i>Buckeye Union Ins. Co. v. State Auto Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 49 Ohio St. 2d 213; 361 N.E.2d 1052 (1977)	11
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 208, 774 N.E.2d 687 (N.Y. 2002)	5
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 528 P.2d 430 (Alaska 1974).....	5
<i>Crossmann Cmtys. of N.C., Inc. v. Harleystville Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 395 S.C. 40, 717 S.E.2d 589 (S.C. 2011).....	6
<i>Domtar, Inc. v. Niagara Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. 1997).....	5
<i>Dutton-Lainson Co. v. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 279 Neb. 365, 778 N.W.2d 433 (Neb. 2010)	5
<i>EnergyNorth Nat. Gas, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's</i> , 156 N.H. 333, 934 A.2d 517 (N.H. 2007).....	5, 10, 13
<i>Felton v. Nationwide Mut Fire Ins Co</i> , 163 Ohio App. 3d. 436; 839 N.E.2d 34 (2005).....	8
<i>Garvey v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 395, 770 P.2d 704 (Cal. 1989).....	15

<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 512, 2002-Ohio-2842, 769 N.E.2d 835 (2002).....	2, 3, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Hickory Groves 339, LLC v. Cincinnati Ins Co.</i> , No. 15CA38, 2016 WL 3261018, at *5 (Ohio Ct. App., 2016).....	20
<i>Hoang v. Assurance Co. of Am.</i> , 149 P.3d 798 (Colo. 2007)	5
<i>Ins. Co. of North America v. Forty-Eight Insulations, Inc.</i> , 633 F.2d 1212 (6th Cir. 1980).....	5, 10
<i>Irving Materials, Inc. v. Zurich American Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1035098, 21 (S.D.Ind.,2007)	6, 7, 8, 18
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v Wheelwright Trucking Co.</i> , 851 So. 2d 466 (Ala. 2002)	5
<i>Manor Care, Inc. v. First Specialty Ins. Corp.</i> 2006 WL 2010782, 5 (N.D. Ohio, 2006)	7, 18
<i>Miller-Wohl Co. v. Comm'r of Labor & Indus.</i> , 694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982).....	1
<i>Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. v. Unigard Ins. Co.</i> , 268 P.3d 180 (Utah 2012)	6
<i>Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. United Ins. Co.</i> , 138 NJ. 437,650 A.2d 974 (N.J. 1994)	5, 10
<i>Pella Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 244 F.Supp.3d 931 (S.D. Iowa 2017)	6
<i>Pennsylvania Gen. Ins. Co. v Park-Ohio Indus.</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 98; 930 N.E.2d 800 (2010)	1, 13
<i>Pierson v. Wheeland</i> , No. 23442, 2007 WL 1489814 (Ohio Ct. App., May 23, 2007).....	11
<i>Pilkington N. Am., Inc. v Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 482; 861 N.E.2d 121 (2006)	1
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo. v. Wallis & Cos.</i> , 986 P.2d 924 (Colo. 1999)	5, 10
<i>Quincy Mut. Fire Ins. Co, v. Borough of Bellmawr</i> , 172 N.J. 409,799 A.2d 499 (N.J. 2002)	5
<i>Raudins v Hobbs</i> , 104 N.E.3d 1040 (Ohio Ct. App., 2018).....	8
<i>S. Silica of La., Inc. v. La. Ins. Guar. Ass ‘n</i> , 979 So. 2d 460 (La. 2008).....	5
<i>Sec. Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas, Co.</i> , 264 Conn. 688, 826 A.2d 107 (Conn. 2003).....	5

<i>Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd. v. First Ins. Co. of Haw., Ltd</i> , 76 Haw. 277, 875 P.2d 894 (Haw. 1994).....	5
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. Aetna Cos. & Sur. Co.</i> , 931 P.2d 127 (Utah 1997).....	6
<i>Sharonville v. Am. Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 186, 846 N.E.2d 833, ¶ 19 (2006).....	20
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 272 Conn. 577, 863 A.2d 654 (2005)	1
<i>Stryker Corp. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> 2005 WL 1610663, 6 (W.D. Mich., 2005).....	7, 14, 18
<i>Thomson Inc. n/k/a Technicolor USA, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am. n/k/a Century Indem. Co.</i> , 33 N.E.3d 1039 (Ind. 2015)	6, 18
<i>Thomson, Inc. v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 11 N.E.3d 982 (Ind. App. 2014)	6, 7, 8, 18
<i>Towns v. N. Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 184 Vt. 322, 964 A.2d 1150 (Vt. 2008)	6
<i>Trinity Homes LLC v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 864 F.Supp.2d 744 (S.D.Ind., 2012)	6, 7, 18
<i>Uniroyal, Inc. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 1368 (E.D.N.Y. 1988)	5
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 797 N.E.2d 1256, ¶ 35 (2003).....	20
<i>Wrecking Corp. of Am., Va., Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 574 A.2d 1348 (D.C. 1990).....	9
<u>Other Authority</u>	
Mealey's Litigation Reports (Insurance) 25, 30.....	14
Michael G. Doherty, Comment, <i>Allocating Progressive Injury Liability Among Successive Insurance Policies</i> , 64 U. Chi. L.Rev. 257, 281-83 (1997)	14
William P. Shelley, <i>Fundamentals of Insurance Coverage Allocation</i> (Jan. 5, 2000)	14, 16
